Low

% of
Total

RHNA
(VL + L)

Moderate Above

Atwater  768  526  1,294 42.9%  508  1,215  3,017

Dos Palos  56  39  95 36.4%  49  117  261

Gustine  77  53  130 37.5%  64  152  346

Livingston  311  213  524 47.8%  169  404  1,097

Los Banos  719  493  1,212 38.7%  566  1,354  3,132

Merced  2,543  1,742  4,285 40.7%  1,838  4,394  10,517

Unincorporated
County

 1,042  714  1,756 41.3%  736  1,758  4,250

Total  5,516  3,780  9,296 41.1%  3,930  9,394  22,620

Table 7: Cycle 6 (2023 – 2032) Final Adopted RHNA Methodology Summary Table

36 MCAG Cycle 6 Regional Housing Needs Allocation (RHNA) Plan

Table 8: Weighting of Total Housing Need Adjustment Factors for the Adopted Methodology (Step 2) - Option 1C

Jurisdiction

Amount of Nearby High Quality Agricultural Land (%) Ratio of Jobs-Within-A-15-Minute-Drive to Housing Summary of Total Allocation

Adjusted
Allocation * Weight = Weighted

Adjustment (A)
Adjusted
Allocation * Weight = Weighted

Adjustment (B)

Before
Adjustments

(%)

Before
Adjustments

(HUs)

Adjusted
Allocation (%)

Sum (A,B)

Adjusted
Allocation

(HUs)
Adjustment

Atwater 11.8%  1/2 5.9% 14.8%  1/2 7.4% 12.2% 2,759 13.3% 3,017 257

Dos Palos 1.4%  1/2 0.7% 0.9%  1/2 0.4% 1.4% 319 1.2% 261 (58)

Gustine 1.5%  1/2 0.7% 1.6%  1/2 0.8% 2.5% 561 1.5% 346 (215)

Livingston 4.7%  1/2 2.4% 5.0%  1/2 2.5% 4.5% 1,020 4.8% 1,097 77

Los Banos 16.6%  1/2 8.3% 11.1%  1/2 5.5% 16.3% 3,692 13.8% 3,132 (560)

Merced 46.4%  1/2 23.2% 46.6%  1/2 23.3% 39.6% 8,960 46.5% 10,517 1,557

Unincorporated County 17.5%  1/2 8.7% 20.1%  1/2 10.1% 23.5% 5,308 18.8% 4,250 (1,058)

Total 100% - 50% 100% - 50% 100% 22,620 100% 22,620 -

Jurisdiction

Percent of Population Below the Poverty Line Percent of Housing Units in TCAC High
Opportunity Areas

Percent of Population within 1/4 Mile of Transit
Stop

Summary of Below Moderate Income
Allocation

Adjusted
Allocation * Weight =

Weighted
Adjustment

(A)

Adjusted
Allocation * Weight =

Weighted
Adjustment

(B)

Adjusted
Allocation * Weight = Weighted

Adjustment (C)

Adjusted
Allocation (%)
Sum (A,B,C)

Adjusted
Allocation

(HUs)
Adjustment

Atwater 14.9%  1/3 5.0% 13.3%  1/3 4.4% 13.5%  1/3 4.5% 13.9% 1,294 54

[…]

vetted in partnership with the MCAG RHNA
Steering Committee, MCAG staff, and the
public.

Figure D1: Overview of RHNA Methodology Options

As figure D1 below shows, the 6 methodology
options are divided into two groups based on
which total RHNA adjustment factor package
was applied (group 1 vs group 2).  Then, within
each group, the three below-moderate income
adjustment factor packages (A, B, C) are
applied.

Tables D1 - D12 on the following pages
summarize the adjustment factors and
weights used for each step in the methodology
process for each methodology option.
Detailed calculations and data sources are
further summarized in Appendix E: RHNA
Methodology Calculations.

48 MCAG Cycle 6 Regional Housing Needs Allocation (RHNA) Plan

Jurisdiction

Amount of Nearby High Quality Agricultural Land (%) Ratio of Jobs-Within-A-15-Minute-Drive to Housing Summary of Total Allocation

Adjusted
Allocation * Weight = Weighted

Adjustment (A)
Adjusted
Allocation * Weight = Weighted

Adjustment (B)

Before
Adjustments

(%)

Before
Adjustments

(HUs)

Adjusted
Allocation (%)

Sum (A,B)

Adjusted
Allocation

(HUs)
Adjustment

Atwater 11.8%  1/2 5.9% 14.8%  1/2 7.4% 12.2% 2,759 13.3% 3,017 257

Dos Palos 1.4%  1/2 0.7% 0.9%  1/2 0.4% 1.4% 319 1.2% 261 (58)

Gustine 1.5%  1/2 0.7% 1.6%  1/2 0.8% 2.5% 561 1.5% 346 (215)

Livingston 4.7%  1/2 2.4% 5.0%  1/2 2.5% 4.5% 1,020 4.8% 1,097 77

Los Banos 16.6%  1/2 8.3% 11.1%  1/2 5.5% 16.3% 3,692 13.8% 3,132 (560)

Merced 46.4%  1/2 23.2% 46.6%  1/2 23.3% 39.6% 8,960 46.5% 10,517 1,557

Unincorporated County 17.5%  1/2 8.7% 20.1%  1/2 10.1% 23.5% 5,308 18.8% 4,250 (1,058)

Total 100% - 50% 100% - 50% 100% 22,620 100% 22,620 -

Jurisdiction

Percent of Population Below the Poverty Line Percent of Housing Units in TCAC High
Opportunity Areas Multifamily As Percent of Existing Housing Units Summary of Below Moderate Income

Allocation

Adjusted
Allocation * Weight =

Weighted
Adjustment

(A)

Adjusted
Allocation * Weight =

Weighted
Adjustment

(B)

Adjusted
Allocation * Weight = Weighted

Adjustment (C)

Adjusted
Allocation (%)
Sum (A,B,C)

Adjusted
Allocation

(HUs)
Adjustment

Atwater 14.9%  1/3 5.0% 13.3%  1/3 4.4% 12.4%  1/3 4.1% 13.5% 1,259 19

[…]

Livingston 6.3%  1/3 2.1% 6.4%  1/3 2.1% 5.9%  1/3 2.0% 6.2% 577 126

Los Banos 17.1%  1/3 5.7% 11.6%  1/3 3.9% 17.7%  1/3 5.9% 15.5% 1,437 150

Merced 34.1%  1/3 11.4% 47.7%  1/3 15.9% 33.6%  1/3 11.2% 38.5% 3,576 (746)

Unincorporated County 23.8%  1/3 7.9% 19.2%  1/3 6.4% 26.9%  1/3 9.0% 23.3% 2,166 419

Total 100% - 33% 100% - 33% 100% - 33% 100% 9,296

Table D2: Weighting of Below-Moderate-Income Need Adjustment Factors for the Adopted Methodology (Step 3) - Option 1A

Table D1: Weighting of Total Housing Need Adjustment Factors for the Adopted Methodology (Step 2) - Option 1A

OPT. 1A: HIGH QUALITY AG + JOBS-HOUSING BALANCE / POVERTY + OPPORTUNITY + % MULTIFAMILY

49 MCAG Cycle 6 Regional Housing Needs Allocation (RHNA) Plan

Jurisdiction

Amount of Nearby High Quality Agricultural Land (%) Ratio of Jobs-Within-A-15-Minute-Drive to Housing Summary of Total Allocation

Adjusted
Allocation * Weight = Weighted

Adjustment (A)
Adjusted
Allocation * Weight = Weighted

Adjustment (B)

Before
Adjustments

(%)

Before
Adjustments

(HUs)

Adjusted
Allocation (%)

Sum (A,B)

Adjusted
Allocation

(HUs)
Adjustment

Atwater 11.8%  1/2 5.9% 14.8%  1/2 7.4% 12.2% 2,759 13.3% 3,017 257

Dos Palos 1.4%  1/2 0.7% 0.9%  1/2 0.4% 1.4% 319 1.2% 261 (58)

Gustine 1.5%  1/2 0.7% 1.6%  1/2 0.8% 2.5% 561 1.5% 346 (215)

Livingston 4.7%  1/2 2.4% 5.0%  1/2 2.5% 4.5% 1,020 4.8% 1,097 77

Los Banos 16.6%  1/2 8.3% 11.1%  1/2 5.5% 16.3% 3,692 13.8% 3,132 (560)

Merced 46.4%  1/2 23.2% 46.6%  1/2 23.3% 39.6% 8,960 46.5% 10,517 1,557

Unincorporated County 17.5%  1/2 8.7% 20.1%  1/2 10.1% 23.5% 5,308 18.8% 4,250 (1,058)

Total 100% - 50% 100% - 50% 100% 22,620 100% 22,620 -

Jurisdiction

Percent of Population Below the Poverty Line Percent of Housing Units in TCAC High
Opportunity Areas

Summary of Below Moderate Income
Allocation

Adjusted
Allocation * Weight =

Weighted
Adjustment

(A)

Adjusted
Allocation * Weight =

Weighted
Adjustment

(B)

Adjusted
Allocation (%)

Sum (A,B)

Adjusted
Allocation

(HUs)
Adjustment

Atwater 14.9%  1/2 7.5% 13.3%  1/2 6.7% 14.1% 1,313 73

Dos Palos 1.6%  1/2 0.8% 0.8%  1/2 0.4% 1.2% 109 2

Gustine 2.2%  1/2 1.1% 1.0%  1/2 0.5% 1.6% 151 9

Livingston 6.3%  1/2 3.2% 6.4%  1/2 3.2% 6.4% 591 140

Los Banos 17.1%  1/2 8.5% 11.6%  1/2 5.8% 14.3% 1,331 44

Merced 34.1%  1/2 17.1% 47.7%  1/2 23.9% 40.9% 3,804 (518)

Unincorporated County 23.8%  1/2 11.9% 19.2%  1/2 9.6% 21.5% 1,997 250

Total 100% - 50% 100% - 50% 100% 9,296

Table D4: Weighting of Below-Moderate-Income Need Adjustment Factors for the Adopted Methodology (Step 3) - Option 1B

Table D3: Weighting of Total Housing Need Adjustment Factors for the Adopted Methodology (Step 2) - Option 1B

OPT. 1B: HIGH QUALITY AG + JOBS-HOUSING BALANCE / POVERTY + OPPORTUNITY

50 MCAG Cycle 6 Regional Housing Needs Allocation (RHNA) Plan

Jurisdiction

Amount of Nearby High Quality Agricultural Land (%) Ratio of Jobs-Within-A-15-Minute-Drive to Housing Summary of Total Allocation

Adjusted
Allocation * Weight = Weighted

Adjustment (A)
Adjusted
Allocation * Weight = Weighted

Adjustment (B)

Before
Adjustments

(%)

Before
Adjustments

(HUs)

Adjusted
Allocation (%)

Sum (A,B)

Adjusted
Allocation

(HUs)
Adjustment

Atwater 11.8%  1/2 5.9% 14.8%  1/2 7.4% 12.2% 2,759 13.3% 3,017 257

Dos Palos 1.4%  1/2 0.7% 0.9%  1/2 0.4% 1.4% 319 1.2% 261 (58)

Gustine 1.5%  1/2 0.7% 1.6%  1/2 0.8% 2.5% 561 1.5% 346 (215)

Livingston 4.7%  1/2 2.4% 5.0%  1/2 2.5% 4.5% 1,020 4.8% 1,097 77

Los Banos 16.6%  1/2 8.3% 11.1%  1/2 5.5% 16.3% 3,692 13.8% 3,132 (560)

Merced 46.4%  1/2 23.2% 46.6%  1/2 23.3% 39.6% 8,960 46.5% 10,517 1,557

Unincorporated County 17.5%  1/2 8.7% 20.1%  1/2 10.1% 23.5% 5,308 18.8% 4,250 (1,058)

Total 100% - 50% 100% - 50% 100% 22,620 100% 22,620 -

Jurisdiction

Percent of Population Below the Poverty Line Percent of Housing Units in TCAC High
Opportunity Areas

Percent of Population within 1/4 Mile of Transit
Stop

Summary of Below Moderate Income
Allocation

Adjusted
Allocation * Weight =

Weighted
Adjustment

(A)

Adjusted
Allocation * Weight =

Weighted
Adjustment

(B)

Adjusted
Allocation * Weight = Weighted

Adjustment (C)

Adjusted
Allocation (%)
Sum (A,B,C)

Adjusted
Allocation

(HUs)
Adjustment

Atwater 14.9%  1/3 5.0% 13.3%  1/3 4.4% 13.5%  1/3 4.5% 13.9% 1,294 54

[…]

Livingston 6.3%  1/3 2.1% 6.4%  1/3 2.1% 4.2%  1/3 1.4% 5.6% 524 73

Los Banos 17.1%  1/3 5.7% 11.6%  1/3 3.9% 10.5%  1/3 3.5% 13.0% 1,212 (75)

Merced 34.1%  1/3 11.4% 47.7%  1/3 15.9% 56.4%  1/3 18.8% 46.1% 4,285 (37)

Unincorporated County 23.8%  1/3 7.9% 19.2%  1/3 6.4% 13.7%  1/3 4.6% 18.9% 1,756 9

Total 100% - 33% 100% - 33% 100% - 33% 100% 9,296

Table D6: Weighting of Below-Moderate-Income Need Adjustment Factors for the Adopted Methodology (Step 3) - Option 1C

Table D5: Weighting of Total Housing Need Adjustment Factors for the Adopted Methodology (Step 2) - Option 1C

OPT. 1C: HIGH QUALITY AG + JOBS-HOUSING BAL. / POVERTY + OPPORTUNITY + TRANSIT (ADOPTED METHODOLOGY)

51 MCAG Cycle 6 Regional Housing Needs Allocation (RHNA) Plan

Jurisdiction

"Integrated Planning" Scenario Allocation Ratio of Jobs-Within-A-15-Minute-Drive to Housing Summary of Total Allocation

Adjusted
Allocation * Weight = Weighted

Adjustment (A)
Adjusted
Allocation * Weight = Weighted

Adjustment (B)

Before
Adjustments

(%)

Before
Adjustments

(HUs)

Adjusted
Allocation (%)

Sum (A,B)

Adjusted
Allocation

(HUs)
Adjustment

Atwater 7.7%  1/2 3.9% 14.8%  1/2 7.4% 12.2% 2,759 11.3% 2,553 (207)

Dos Palos 1.4%  1/2 0.7% 0.9%  1/2 0.4% 1.4% 319 1.1% 252 (67)

Gustine 2.3%  1/2 1.1% 1.6%  1/2 0.8% 2.5% 561 1.9% 437 (124)

Livingston 4.5%  1/2 2.2% 5.0%  1/2 2.5% 4.5% 1,020 4.7% 1,067 47

Los Banos 16.6%  1/2 8.3% 11.1%  1/2 5.5% 16.3% 3,692 13.8% 3,129 (563)

Merced 49.9%  1/2 24.9% 46.6%  1/2 23.3% 39.6% 8,960 48.2% 10,908 1,948

Unincorporated County 17.7%  1/2 8.8% 20.1%  1/2 10.1% 23.5% 5,308 18.9% 4,274 (1,034)

Total 100% - 50% 100% - 50% 100% 22,620 100% 22,620 -

Jurisdiction

Percent of Population Below the Poverty Line Percent of Housing Units in TCAC High
Opportunity Areas Multifamily As Percent of Existing Housing Units Summary of Below Moderate Income

Allocation

Adjusted
Allocation * Weight =

Weighted
Adjustment

(A)

Adjusted
Allocation * Weight =

Weighted
Adjustment

(B)

Adjusted
Allocation * Weight = Weighted

Adjustment (C)

Adjusted
Allocation (%)
Sum (A,B,C)

Adjusted
Allocation

(HUs)
Adjustment

Atwater 12.7%  1/3 4.2% 11.3%  1/3 3.8% 10.5%  1/3 3.5% 11.5% 1,068 19

[…]

Livingston 6.2%  1/3 2.1% 6.2%  1/3 2.1% 5.8%  1/3 1.9% 6.1% 563 124

Los Banos 17.1%  1/3 5.7% 11.6%  1/3 3.9% 17.8%  1/3 5.9% 15.5% 1,441 155

Merced 35.6%  1/3 11.9% 49.6%  1/3 16.5% 34.9%  1/3 11.6% 40.0% 3,719 (764)

Unincorporated County 24.1%  1/3 8.0% 19.3%  1/3 6.4% 27.1%  1/3 9.0% 23.5% 2,185 429

Total 100% - 33% 100% - 33% 100% - 33% 100% 9,296

Table D8: Weighting of Below-Moderate-Income Need Adjustment Factors for the Adopted Methodology (Step 3) - Option 2A

Table D7: Weighting of Total Housing Need Adjustment Factors for the Adopted Methodology (Step 2) - Option 2A

OPT. 2A: INTEGRATED PLANNING SCENARIO + JOBS-HOUSING BAL. / POVERTY + OPPORTUNITY + MULTIFAMILY

52 MCAG Cycle 6 Regional Housing Needs Allocation (RHNA) Plan

Jurisdiction

"Integrated Planning" Scenario Allocation Ratio of Jobs-Within-A-15-Minute-Drive to Housing Summary of Total Allocation

Adjusted
Allocation * Weight = Weighted

Adjustment (A)
Adjusted
Allocation * Weight = Weighted

Adjustment (B)

Before
Adjustments

(%)

Before
Adjustments

(HUs)

Adjusted
Allocation (%)

Sum (A,B)

Adjusted
Allocation

(HUs)
Adjustment

Atwater 7.7%  1/2 3.9% 14.8%  1/2 7.4% 12.2% 2,759 11.3% 2,553 (207)

Dos Palos 1.4%  1/2 0.7% 0.9%  1/2 0.4% 1.4% 319 1.1% 252 (67)

Gustine 2.3%  1/2 1.1% 1.6%  1/2 0.8% 2.5% 561 1.9% 437 (124)

Livingston 4.5%  1/2 2.2% 5.0%  1/2 2.5% 4.5% 1,020 4.7% 1,067 47

Los Banos 16.6%  1/2 8.3% 11.1%  1/2 5.5% 16.3% 3,692 13.8% 3,129 (563)

Merced 49.9%  1/2 24.9% 46.6%  1/2 23.3% 39.6% 8,960 48.2% 10,908 1,948

Unincorporated County 17.7%  1/2 8.8% 20.1%  1/2 10.1% 23.5% 5,308 18.9% 4,274 (1,034)

Total 100% - 50% 100% - 50% 100% 22,620 100% 22,620 -

Jurisdiction

Percent of Population Below the Poverty Line Percent of Housing Units in TCAC High
Opportunity Areas

Summary of Below Moderate Income
Allocation

Adjusted
Allocation * Weight =

Weighted
Adjustment

(A)

Adjusted
Allocation * Weight =

Weighted
Adjustment

(B)

Adjusted
Allocation (%)

Sum (A,B)

Adjusted
Allocation

(HUs)
Adjustment

Atwater 12.7%  1/2 4.2% 11.3%  1/2 3.8% 12.0% 1,114 65

Dos Palos 1.5%  1/2 0.5% 0.7%  1/2 0.2% 1.1% 106 2

Gustine 2.8%  1/2 0.9% 1.3%  1/2 0.4% 2.1% 192 12

Livingston 6.2%  1/2 2.1% 6.2%  1/2 2.1% 6.2% 577 139

Los Banos 17.1%  1/2 5.7% 11.6%  1/2 3.9% 14.4% 1,335 49

Merced 35.6%  1/2 11.9% 49.6%  1/2 16.5% 42.6% 3,957 (526)

Unincorporated County 24.1%  1/2 8.0% 19.3%  1/2 6.4% 21.7% 2,015 259

Total 100% - 50% 100% - 50% 100% 9,296

Table D10: Weighting of Below-Moderate-Income Need Adjustment Factors for the Adopted Methodology (Step 3) - Option 2B

Table D9: Weighting of Total Housing Need Adjustment Factors for the Adopted Methodology (Step 2) - Option 2B

OPT. 2B: INTEGRATED PLANNING SCENARIO + JOBS-HOUSING BALANCE / POVERTY + OPPORTUNITY

53 MCAG Cycle 6 Regional Housing Needs Allocation (RHNA) Plan

Jurisdiction

"Integrated Planning" Scenario Allocation Ratio of Jobs-Within-A-15-Minute-Drive to Housing Summary of Total Allocation

Adjusted
Allocation * Weight = Weighted

Adjustment (A)
Adjusted
Allocation * Weight = Weighted

Adjustment (B)

Before
Adjustments

(%)

Before
Adjustments

(HUs)

Adjusted
Allocation (%)

Sum (A,B)

Adjusted
Allocation

(HUs)
Adjustment

Atwater 11.8%  1/2 5.9% 14.8%  1/2 7.4% 12.2% 2,759 13.3% 3,017 257

Dos Palos 1.4%  1/2 0.7% 0.9%  1/2 0.4% 1.4% 319 1.2% 261 (58)

Gustine 1.5%  1/2 0.7% 1.6%  1/2 0.8% 2.5% 561 1.5% 346 (215)

Livingston 4.7%  1/2 2.4% 5.0%  1/2 2.5% 4.5% 1,020 4.8% 1,097 77

Los Banos 16.6%  1/2 8.3% 11.1%  1/2 5.5% 16.3% 3,692 13.8% 3,132 (560)

Merced 46.4%  1/2 23.2% 46.6%  1/2 23.3% 39.6% 8,960 46.5% 10,517 1,557

Unincorporated County 17.5%  1/2 8.7% 20.1%  1/2 10.1% 23.5% 5,308 18.8% 4,250 (1,058)

Total 100% - 50% 100% - 50% 100% 22,620 100% 22,620 -

Jurisdiction

Percent of Population Below the Poverty Line Percent of Housing Units in TCAC High
Opportunity Areas

Percent of Population within 1/4 Mile of Transit
Stop

Summary of Below Moderate Income
Allocation

Adjusted
Allocation * Weight =

Weighted
Adjustment

(A)

Adjusted
Allocation * Weight =

Weighted
Adjustment

(B)

Adjusted
Allocation * Weight = Weighted

Adjustment (C)

Adjusted
Allocation (%)
Sum (A,B,C)

Adjusted
Allocation

(HUs)
Adjustment

Atwater 12.7%  1/3 4.2% 11.3%  1/3 3.8% 11.4%  1/3 3.8% 11.8% 1097 48